## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM713439

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TowneBank		03/07/2022	Corporation: VIRGINIA

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Mattress Advisor LLC		
Street Address:	800 W. Hill Street, Suite 100		
City:	Charlotte		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	28208		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NORTH CAROLINA		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5031291	SLEEPOPOLIS

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

9199461637 Phone:

Email: mmaccherone@hutchlaw.com

**Correspondent Name:** Morgan Maccherone

Address Line 1: 701 Corporate Center Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 250

Address Line 4: Raleigh, NORTH CAROLINA 27607

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Morgan M. Maccherone		
SIGNATURE:	/Morgan M. Maccherone/		
DATE SIGNED:	03/10/2022		

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=MATAD.10 2022.03.07 Executed Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (SLEEPOPOLIS mark)#page1.tif

source=MATAD.10 2022.03.07 Executed Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (SLEEPOPOLIS mark)#page2.tif

source=MATAD.10 2022.03.07 Executed Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (SLEEPOPOLIS mark)#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK **REEL: 007655 FRAME: 0779**

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of March 7, 2022, is executed by TowneBank, a Virginia corporation (the "Bank"), in favor of Mattress Advisor LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company (the "Company"). All capitalized terms used in this Release and not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings given to such terms in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement (as defined below).

#### RECITALS

- A. WHEREAS, the Bank has, pursuant to an Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated December 10, 2020, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 29, 2020 at Reel/Frame 7144/0248 (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"), granted to Bank a Security Interest in and to all of the Company's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, including without limitation those trademarks listed on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, the "Released Collateral"); and
- B. WHEREAS, Bank wishes to release, without representation or warranty, its Security Interest in and to the Released Collateral as provided in this Release.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Bank hereby releases without representation or warranty, its Security Interest in and to the Released Collateral and terminates the Intellectual Property Security Agreement. Bank acknowledges that this Release may be filed along with any other necessary documentation with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any other governmental office to evidence the release granted herein at the sole expense of the Company. The Bank authorizes the Company to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and other applicable registry at the sole expense of the Company and agrees to provide the Company with any information and additional authorization necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest in the Released Collateral.

[Signature page follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007655 FRAME: 0780 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Bank has executed this Release of Security Interests in Trademarks as of the date first set forth above.

TOWNEBANK

×1.

Title

TRADEMARK REEL: 007655 FRAME: 0781

# Exhibit A

# Trademark Registrations/Applications

Trademark/Service	Jurisdiction of	Registration Number	US Serial Number
Mark	Registration		
SLEEPOPOLIS	US	5031291	86880834

TRADEMARK REEL: 007655 FRAME: 0782

**RECORDED: 03/10/2022**